

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) Nos. 46887-2019 & 46928-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case Nos.
 v.) CR01-18-28501 & CR01-18-39645
)
 TABATHA RANA FRAKES,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KALE D. GANS
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ROBYN FYFFE
Fyffe Law, LLC
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 338-5231
E-mail: robyn@fyffelaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Frakes Fails To Show Fundamental Error With Respect To Any Of Her Unpreserved Constitutional Claims.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Frakes’s Never-Before-Made Constitutional Claims Are Not Preserved And Any Claim Of Fundamental Error Has Been Waived On Appeal	6
D. Alternatively, Frakes Fails To Show Any Fundamental Error Because It Is Well-Settled That Both Idaho Code Section 37-2732B And A Prosecutor’s Evidence-Based Charging Decisions Are Constitutional.....	8
1. Frakes Cannot Show That Idaho Code Section 37-2732B Is Unconstitutional Or That It Otherwise Violated An Unwaived Constitutional Right, Or That Any Such Errors Plainly Exist.....	9
2. Frakes Cannot Show That The Prosecutor’s Charging Decision Violated An Unwaived Constitutional Right, Or That Any Such Error Plainly Exists.....	13

II. The Jury Verdict Was Supported With Substantial, Competent Evidence That Frakes Trafficked Methamphetamine.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	15
<u>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands</u> , 99 Idaho 793, 589 P.2d 540 (1979).....	6
<u>Iannelli v. United States</u> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....	21
<u>Oyler v. Boles</u> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	14, 15
<u>Patterson v. State, Dep’t of Health & Welfare</u> , 151 Idaho 310, 256 P.3d 718 (2011).....	8
<u>State v. Clontz</u> , 156 Idaho 787, 331 P.3d 529 (Ct. App. 2014).....	6
<u>State v. Cortez</u> , 122 Idaho 439, 835 P.2d 674 (Ct. App. 1992).....	6
<u>State v. Drennen</u> , 122 Idaho 1019, 842 P.2d 698 (Ct. App. 1992).....	6
<u>State v. Ebokosia</u> , No. 46176, 2019 WL 3492493 (Idaho Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2019).....	20
<u>State v. Edmonson</u> , 113 Idaho 230, 743 P.2d 459 (1987).....	14
<u>State v. Gallatin</u> , 106 Idaho 564, 682 P.2d 105 (Ct. App. 1984).....	21
<u>State v. Garcia-Pineda</u> , 154 Idaho 482, 299 P.3d 794 (Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017).....	6
<u>State v. Hadden</u> , 152 Idaho 371, 271 P.3d 1227 (Ct. App. 2012).....	12
<u>State v. Hart</u> , 112 Idaho 759, 735 P.2d 1070 (Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<u>State v. Hoyle</u> , 140 Idaho 679, 99 P.3d 1069 (2004).....	17
<u>State v. Knutson</u> , 121 Idaho 101, 822 P.2d 998 (Ct. App. 1991).....	17
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003).....	5
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 119 Idaho 577, 808 P.2d 1322 (Ct. App. 1991).....	6
<u>State v. Merwin</u> , 131 Idaho 642, 962 P.2d 1026 (2002).....	17

<u>State v. Miller</u> , 165 Idaho 115, 443 P.3d 129 (2019).....	8, 12, 13, 17
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007)	17
<u>State v. Payan</u> , 132 Idaho 614, 977 P.2d 228 (Ct. App. 1998)	12, 14, 15
<u>State v. Pena-Reyes</u> , 131 Idaho 656, 962 P.2d 1040 (1997).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	passim
<u>State v. Puetz</u> , 129 Idaho 842, 934 P.2d 15 (1997).....	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Rodriguez-Perez</u> , 129 Idaho 29, 921 P.2d 206 (Ct. App. 1996)	15
<u>State v. Rogerson</u> , 132 Idaho 53, 966 P.2d 53 (Ct. App. 1998).....	11, 12, 18, 19
<u>State v. Saenz</u> , No. 46262, 2020 WL 1148807 (Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2020).....	13
<u>State v. Samora</u> , 131 Idaho 198, 953 P.2d 638 (Ct. App. 1998).....	6
<u>State v. Sanchez-Castro</u> , 157 Idaho 647, 339 P.3d 372 (2014).....	21
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003)	17
<u>State v. Thiel</u> , 158 Idaho 103, 343 P.3d 1110 (2015)	10
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 165 Idaho 338, 445 P.3d 147 (2019).....	7
<u>The David & Marvel Benton Tr. v. McCarty</u> , 161 Idaho 145, 384 P.3d 392 (2016).....	8
<u>United States v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	14

STATUTES

I.C. § 37-2732B.....	passim
----------------------	--------

RULES

I.A.R. 35(a)(4).....	8
----------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. V, § 13	9
